

WESTPORT, CONNECTICUT FLOOD & EROSION CONTROL BOARD

TOWN HALL, 110 MYRTLE AVENUE WESTPORT, CONNECTICUT 06880 (203) 341-1120

LEGAL NOTICE OF DECISION

Notice is hereby given that at a meeting held on September 05, 2018, the Westport Flood & Erosion Control Board took the following actions:

- 1. **14 Allen Raymond Lane/Application WPL #10660-18; APPROVED;** Application of LandTech, on behalf of the owners Young Mens Christian Association & Westport/Weston Conn Inc., for the demolition of a house and shed, replacement of the amphitheater, replacement of a section of boardwalk and construction of a waterfront overlook platform with canoe storage within the WPLO. The proposed activity is within the WPL area for Poplar Plains Brook and the Saugatuck River.
- 2. **15 Old Mill Road**/ **Application WPL #10649-18; APPROVED;** Application of Barr Associates LLC and Peter Cadoux Architects, on behalf of the owner, Deer Lake LLC, for the construction of a new main residence and driveway modification and associated site appurtenances within the WPLO. The proposed activity is within the WPL area for the Sherwood Mill Pond.
- 3. **52 Harbor Road/ Application WPL #10664-18; APPROVED;** Application of Barr Associates, LLC, on behalf of the owner, Joshua Frank for the construction of a new single family residence, spa, patio and driveway and associated site appurtenances within the WPLO. The proposed activity is within the WPL area for the Saugatuck River.
- 4. **25 Oak Ridge Park/ Application WPL #10650-18; APPROVED;** Application of Barr Associates, LLC, on behalf of the owner, Debra Kowalsky to maintain the existing dock, pool, pool patio and storage garage; remove the existing shed and deck; and construct a new single family residence with driveway, pool equipment pad and associated site appurtenances, and within the WPLO. The proposed activity is within the WPL area for the Saugatuck River.
- I. WORK SESSION
 - 1. Upon completion of the PUBLIC HEARING session above, the public is invited to observe, but may not participate, while the Flood & Erosion Control Board discusses the above listed applications.

Applications, plans, and decisions may be examined in the Public Works Office, Room 210, Town Hall, 110 Myrtle Avenue, Monday through Friday, 8:30 am to 4:30 pm.

Preston Koster, Acting Chair Flood & Erosion Control Board

[NOT TO PUBLISH BELOW HERE] TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE September 21, 2018 EDITION OF THE WESTPORT NEWS